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28/10/2021 
 
The Body Corporate Committee 
15 Sarawia Street  
Newmarket 1023 

 

Dear Committee Members, 
 

Thank you for appointing our company to conduct your 10 Year Maintenance Plan. 
 

Based on our survey of your property, we have determined that the Body Corporate will need to 
increase its contributions in the short term to cover its forecast maintenance expenses. We recommend 
that the levies initially be set at the level shown in this report. Once the short-term expenses have been 
paid for, we recommend that this report be updated to confirm that the levies can be reduced to the 
level shown in this report. 
 
This forecast should be updated regularly to account for actual changes in construction and 
maintenance costs, unanticipated changes in the property's condition over time, changes in legal 
requirements and any discrepancies between the forecast and actual long-term maintenance fund 
balances. Regular updates also create peace of mind and assist the Body Corporate to manage the 
risk of litigation from individual owners (current and future) for breaches of its duty to maintain the 
common property by providing reasonable, up-to-date estimates of the cost of necessary maintenance 
work and repairs. 

 

Key Report Data Levies Summary – First Financial Year 

Levy Per Utility Interest (Total long term maintenance fund levy divided by utility interests) $0.40 

Total Utility Interests 10000 

Total Long Term Maintenance Fund Levy $4,000.00 

 

The data used to arrive at the above figures is in the attached report. It is designed for ease of reading. 
For your convenience here is your Report Index: 

 

Report Index  Page No. 

Owners Report Summary Section 1 

Building Details and Report Inputs Page 2 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking & Graph with New Levies 3 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking & Graph with Old Levies 4 

Report Detail Section 2 

15 Year Anticipated Expenditure Table 5 

Building Data List from Property Inspection 7 

Inspector’s Building Report & Building Specific Report Notes 11 

Report Notes 12 

 

All services provided by Solutions in Engineering are supplied on the basis of our 'Supply Terms 
and Conditions' which are available from our Office and from our website 
www.solutionsinengineering.com 
 

If you have any questions regarding your report or need our specialised services in Professional Safety 
Reports, Insurance Valuations, Maintenance Reports, Asbestos Audits or Balustrade Testing call us on 
1300 136 036 or email enquiry@solutionsinengineering.com. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
The Team at Solutions in Engineering 
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Building Details & Report Inputs  
Supplied information 

Building Address 
15 Sarawia Street 
Newmarket 1023 

Unit Plan No. 169171 

Plan Type Unit Plan 

Registered Plan Date/Year of Construction 1995 

Number of Utility Interests 10000 

Number of Units 6 

Estimated Long Term Maintenance Fund Balance $11,146 

Starting date of Financial Year for Report 1/02/2021 

GST Status Not Registered for GST 

Current Long-Term Maintenance Levy per Utility interests $0.40  

 

Report assumptions & information 

Assumed Interest Rate on invested funds (For funds over $10,000) Years 1 - 3 1.70% 

Assumed Interest Rate on invested funds (For funds over $10,000) Years 4 - 15 3.00% 

Company Taxation Rate 28.00% 

Interest on Invested Funds – Based on Assumed Interest Rate minus Company Taxation Rate. 
Calculated only on Long Term Maintenance Fund balances over $10,000 - Years 1 - 3 

1.22% 

Interest on Invested Funds – Based on Assumed Interest Rate minus Company Taxation Rate. 
Calculated only on Long Term Maintenance Fund balances over $10,000 - Years 4 - 15 

2.16% 

Contingency Allowance - For minor and/or unforeseen expenses 12% 

Assumed Rate of Inflation for Building Maintenance Costs - Based on average annual building 
cost increase over the past five years. 

3.00% 

Forecast Period - Number of years the forecasts 15 years 

 

15 Year Levy Table 

Year Year To Total Contribution Contribution per Utility Interest Quarterly Contribution 

1 31/01/2022 4,000.00 0.40 0.10 

2 31/01/2023 14,500.00 1.45 0.36 

3 31/01/2024 14,935.00 1.49 0.37 

4 31/01/2025 15,383.05 1.54 0.39 

5 31/01/2026 15,844.54 1.58 0.40 

6 31/01/2027 16,319.88 1.63 0.41 

7 31/01/2028 12,500.00 1.25 0.31 

8 31/01/2029 12,875.00 1.29 0.32 

9 31/01/2030 13,261.25 1.33 0.33 

10 31/01/2031 13,659.09 1.37 0.34 

11 31/01/2032 14,068.86 1.41 0.35 

12 31/01/2033 14,490.93 1.45 0.36 

13 31/01/2034 14,925.66 1.49 0.37 

14 31/01/2035 15,373.43 1.54 0.39 

15 31/01/2036 15,834.63 1.58 0.40 
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15 Year Cash Flow Tracking Sheet 
 
The table below shows the cash flow starting with the anticipated ‘Opening Balance’ at the start of the first 
financial year which you provided to us. We then add the ‘Total Levy Contributions’ for the year and any 
‘Interest’ on balances greater than $10,000. Any ‘Anticipated Expenses’ (including contingency allowance) are 
then allowed for leaving a ‘Closing Balance’ for the year which in turn becomes the ‘Opening Balance’ for the 
following year. In summary: 
Opening Balance + Total Levy Contributions + Interest – Anticipated Expenses = Closing Balance 

 

 
 

15 Year Cash Flow Graph 
 
The graph below tracks the 'Contributions' (the amount collected in levies), the projected 'Closing balance' of the 
long-term maintenance fund and the likely 'Expenses' for each year of this plan. The three lines in the graph are: 
Contributions line - Total maintenance fund contributions per year. 

Expenses line – Total anticipated expenses in each year. 

Closing balance line – Shows the amount left in the fund bank account at the end of the year after all anticipated 
expenses have been allowed for. 
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Cash Flow

Expenses (Ex GST) Contributions (Ex GST) Closing Balance

Year Year To 
Opening 
Balance 

Total Levy 
Contributions 

(Exc. GST) 

Interest 
(After Tax) 

Anticipated 
Expenses 
(Inc. GST) 

Closing 
Balance 

1 31/01/2022 11,146.00 4,000.00 160.38 0.00 15,306.38 

2 31/01/2023 15,306.38 14,500.00 238.71 5,980.00 24,065.09 

3 31/01/2024 24,065.09 14,935.00 384.70 0.00 39,384.79 

4 31/01/2025 39,384.79 15,383.05 896.62 11,132.00 44,532.46 

5 31/01/2026 44,532.46 15,844.54 1,133.02 0.00 61,510.02 

6 31/01/2027 61,510.02 16,319.88 0.00 74,874.00 2,955.90 

7 31/01/2028 2,955.90 12,500.00 198.85 0.00 15,654.75 

8 31/01/2029 15,654.75 12,875.00 348.48 11,918.00 16,960.23 

9 31/01/2030 16,960.23 13,261.25 509.56 0.00 30,731.04 

10 31/01/2031 30,731.04 13,659.09 729.52 7,573.00 37,546.65 

11 31/01/2032 37,546.65 14,068.86 962.95 0.00 52,578.46 

12 31/01/2033 52,578.46 14,490.93 1,065.69 20,973.00 47,162.08 

13 31/01/2034 47,162.08 14,925.66 1,179.90 0.00 63,267.64 

14 31/01/2035 63,267.64 15,373.43 1,440.54 8,525.00 71,556.61 

15 31/01/2036 71,556.61 15,834.63 1,716.64 0.00 89,107.88 
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What will happen if you stay with your current levy amount? 
The table and graph below use the same information as on the previous page except they show the cash flow for the 
scheme if you do not vary your current levy amount. 
 

15 Year Cash Flow Tracking Sheet 
 
The table below shows the cash flow for the entirety of the forecast. In summary: 
Opening Balance + Total Levy Contributions + Interest – Anticipated Expenses = Closing Balance 

 

 

15 Year Cash Flow Graph 
 

The graph below tracks the 'Contributions' (the amount collected in levies), the projected 'Closing balance' of the 
long-term maintenance fund and the likely 'Expenses' for each year of this plan. The three lines in the graph are: 
Contributions line - Total maintenance fund contributions per year. 
Expenses line – Total anticipated expenses in each year. 

Closing balance line – Shows the amount left in the fund bank account at the end of the year after all anticipated 
expenses have been allowed for. 
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Cash Flow - Projection at Current Rate

Expenses (Ex GST) Contributions (Ex GST) Closing Balance

Year Year To 
Opening 
Balance 

Total Levy 
Contributions 

(Exc. GST) 

Interest 
(After Tax) 

Anticipated 
Expenses 
(Inc. GST) 

Closing 
Balance 

1 31/01/2022 11,146.00 4,000.00 160.38 0.00 15,306.38 

2 31/01/2023 15,306.38 4,120.00 175.39 5,980.00 13,621.77 

3 31/01/2024 13,621.77 4,243.60 192.07 0.00 18,057.44 

4 31/01/2025 18,057.44 4,370.91 317.02 11,132.00 11,613.37 

5 31/01/2026 11,613.37 4,502.04 299.47 0.00 16,414.88 

6 31/01/2027 16,414.88 4,637.10 0.00 74,874.00 -53,822.02 

7 31/01/2028 -53,822.02 4,776.21 0.00 0.00 -49,045.81 

8 31/01/2029 -49,045.81 4,919.50 0.00 11,918.00 -56,044.31 

9 31/01/2030 -56,044.31 5,067.09 0.00 0.00 -50,977.22 

10 31/01/2031 -50,977.22 5,219.10 0.00 7,573.00 -53,331.12 

11 31/01/2032 -53,331.12 5,375.67 0.00 0.00 -47,955.45 

12 31/01/2033 -47,955.45 5,536.94 0.00 20,973.00 -63,391.51 

13 31/01/2034 -63,391.51 5,703.05 0.00 0.00 -57,688.46 

14 31/01/2035 -57,688.46 5,874.14 0.00 8,525.00 -60,339.32 

15 31/01/2036 -60,339.32 6,050.36 0.00 0.00 -54,288.96 
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Inspector's Report for Unit Title Plan 169171 

 

 

1.  INFLATION - It is necessary to offset the effects of inflation of construction materials and labour 
costs and to ensure that adequate funds are available to provide for major works which frequently 
become necessary as the property ages but cannot be reliably forecast this far in advance. Based 
on historical data and current trends, we anticipate that construction and maintenance costs will 
increase by 50% every 15 years. The fund balance will be reviewed in light of current price levels 
and the state of the property at the time of each update. 

2.  UPDATES - We recommend that this report be updated every 3 years to ensure that it captures 
market variations and any changes to the property itself. 

3.  HARSH ENVIRONMENT - A harsh environment can shorten the service life of many items and 
will lead to accelerated wear and tear on a wide range of surfaces and materials. Any signs of 
corrosion or deterioration should be assessed and rectified as soon as possible. 

4.  PAINT QUOTATIONS - It is recommended that quotations are obtained for painting well in 
advance of when the work is to be carried out to allow for any shortfall or excess in funds. The 
costs estimated for painting are as accurate as possible but will vary from actual painting 
quotations. 

5.  PAINT SERVICE-LIFE - Paint serves to protect a surface as well as improving its appearance. 
Paint seals the surface from water, salt, or air pollutants. Although paint may hold its appearance 
for at least ten years before cracking and/or peeling occurs, it may become porous and lose its 
protective abilities before this point. 

6.  ELEVATING WORKING PLATFORMS - Funds allocated for elevating working platforms (EWP's) 
can be used for many types of access equipment including, but not limited to; scaffolding, boom 
lifts, cherry pickers, etc. 

7.  BITUMEN SURFACES - Bitumen surfaces are more susceptible to environmental factors than 
other areas of the property. It is important that any deterioration is addressed promptly, as the 
deterioration of bitumen tends to accelerate when not maintained, significantly increasing overall 
maintenance costs. 

8.  BOUNDARY FENCES OR WALLS - Maintenance of fences or walls between properties is 
regulated under the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011, which states 
that neighbours have equal responsibility for dividing fences or walls (excluding retaining walls). 
As such, a 50% rate has been used for all maintenance work on boundary fences or walls. 

9.  METAL ROOFS - Metal roofs may have a service life of 60 years or more with proper care and 
maintenance. 
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Report Notes 
Long-Term Maintenance Plan (NZ) 
 
This forecast satisfies the current requirements of Section 116 of the Unit Titles Act 2010 and Section 30 of the Unit 
Titles Regulations 2011. The Regulations state: - 
 
116 Long-term maintenance plans 
 

(1) A body corporate must establish and regularly maintain a long-term maintenance plan. 
(2) A long-term maintenance plan must cover a period of at least 10 years from the date of the plan or the last 

review of the plan. 
(3) The purpose of a long-term maintenance plan is to –  

 
(a) Identify future maintenance requirements and estimate the costs involved; and 
(b) Support the establishment and management of the funds; and 
(c) Provide a basis for the levying of owners of principal units; and 
(d) Provide ongoing guidance to the body corporate to assist it in making its annual maintenance decisions. 

 
30 Long-term maintenance plans 
(1) A long-term maintenance plan must— 

(a) cover— 
(i) the common property, building elements, and infrastructure of the unit title development; and 
(ii) any additional items that the body corporate has decided by ordinary resolution to include in the 
plan; and 

(b) identify those items that the body corporate may decide by ordinary resolution not to maintain for any 
period during the lifetime of the plan; and 
(c) state the period covered by the plan; and 
(d) state the estimated age and life expectancy of each item covered by the plan; and 
(e) state the estimated cost of maintenance and replacement of each item covered by the plan; and 
(f) state whether there is a long-term maintenance fund; and 
(g) if there is a long-term maintenance fund, state the amount determined by the body corporate to be applied 
to maintain the fund each year; and 
(h) state who has prepared the plan. 
 
(2) A body corporate must carry out a revie of its plan once every 3 years.  
 
(3) Subject to subclause (2), a body corporate may carry out a review of its plan as frequently as it considers 
necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
Figures used and updates - The figures used in the forecast are typical for this type of building and normal usage. 
The Body Corporate has some discretion in the timing of most maintenance items. The purpose of this plan is to 
ensure monies are available when required to cover foreseeable expenses. 
 
Contingency - A contingency has been allowed for any unforeseen expenses. Please refer to the second page of 
the report. 
 
Interest, Taxation and Inflation - The standard interest rate used by Solutions in Engineering is based on Reserve 
Bank of New Zealand’s historical interest rates for the previous fifteen years. The company tax rate is applied to 
interest income unless Solutions in Engineering is advised that the Body Corporate is exempt from tax on external 
income. The standard inflation rate used by Solutions in Engineering is based upon RBNZ historical data for 
Construction Producer Price inflation, commencing December 1997. While historical figures are not an accurate 
predictor of specific future outcomes, over the life of this report (fifteen years), interest rates and inflation should 
approach long-term averages. Changes in economic conditions may affect the accuracy of these figures. This report 
should be updated at regular intervals to ensure that any such changes are taken into account. 
 
Leaky Buildings - The requirement for a Long-Term Maintenance Plan applies to all buildings whether they are a 
leaky building or not. A Long-Term Maintenance Plan assesses the typical maintenance costs and useful lives of 
building components based on the building being properly and professionally constructed. It is important to note that 
this report is not a Leaky Building Report. A full leaky building report requires destructive testing, engineering 
assessment, specification writing and the calling of competitive tenders to ascertain full costs. A Long-Term 
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Maintenance Plan obviously does not involve this process. However, the report will calculate the remaining life of 
each building component based on its condition at the time of inspection so deterioration caused by a leaky building 
issue will affect this part of the building data collected. 
 
Safety - The inspection does not cover safety issues. 
 
Lifts - Due to the many types of lift contracts covering varying parts and aspects of lift maintenance, no allowance is 
made unless instructed by the Body Corporate Committee/Representative. 
 
Fire Maintenance – We have assumed that the Fire Maintenance Contractor has covered the Fire Maintenance 
Items; no allowance is made unless instructed by the Body Corporate Committee/Representative. 
 
Items with Indefinite Lives - There is no allowance for replacement of items that, if properly maintained, should last 
indefinitely, (unless otherwise requested by the body corporate); for example: sanitary fittings and lift carriage 
interiors. This plan deals only with estimating the timing of physical obsolescence. 
 
Improvements - The Body Corporate may resolve to undertake improvements not related to normal maintenance. 
No allowance has been made for these items unless instructed. 
 
Defects - No allowance has been made for correction of defects resulting from faulty construction except where 
nominated in the report. The inspectors report summarises only issues observed during our inspection and is not a 
structural report.  
 
Ongoing Maintenance Programs - The lives of some items overall may have been extended indefinitely due to the 
use of an ongoing maintenance program.  When there is any doubt in our minds about how and when an item may 
need replacement or maintenance, we give control to the Body Corporate.  With allowances for ongoing maintenance 
programs, allow funds to be available for maintenance, gradual replacement or in some cases accumulation of funds 
for total replacement in the long term. The lives of some items can vary considerably, especially with issues such as: 

• Usage. 

• Accidental damage to floor tiles, which may or may not be still available or in stock. 

• Fences can be maintained and replaced gradually or all at once. 

• Metal and Aluminium Balustrades can last anywhere between 10 and 50 years, depending on the original 
quality, coatings (painting) and maintenance. 

• Concrete driveways that have been cracked but are still perfectly sound and serviceable. 

• Pumps and Fans can last indefinitely or wear out relatively quickly.  This often depends on the quality of 
internal construction and finish. 

 
Updates - The forecast is made with the best available data at this time. The forecast must be reviewed at least once 
every three years (Unit Titles Regulations 2011, Section 30(2)). We recommend a minimum of bi-annual updates. 
 
Supply terms and conditions - All services provided by Solutions in Engineering are supplied on the basis of 
Supply Terms and Conditions which are available from our Office and from our website 
www.solutionsinengineering.com 
 
Please read the information and the notes on the Inspector’s report to gain the most from this report. 

 
 


